## GENEVA TOWNSHIP 400 WHEELER DRIVE GENEVA, IL 60134 630-232-3600

## **CERTIFICATION**

GENEVA TOWNSHIP STATE OF ILLINOIS KANE COUNTY

I, Geoffrey Carreiro, being the duly elected and qualified Clerk of Geneva Township, Kane County, State of Illinois, and keeper of the records of the proceedings of Geneva Township, do hereby certify that the attached is a true and correct copy of the following:

## **ORDINANCE # 6-18**

# PREVAILING WAGE RATES FOR GENEVA TOWNSHIP AND GENEVA TOWNSHIP ROAD DISTRICT

I do further certify that said document has not in any way been altered, amended or rescinded and was passed at a Geneva Township Board of Trustees Meeting held on Thursday, June 21, 2018.

Dated this 21 day of June, 2018

Geoffrey Carreiro Township Clerk

## GENEVA TOWNSHIP 400 WHEELER DRIVE GENEVA, IL 60134

## 2018 PREVAILING WAGE RATES GENEVA TOWNSHIP & GENEVA TOWNSHIP ROAD DISTRICT

### **ORDINANCE #6-18**

WHEREAS, the State of Illinois has enacted "An Act regulating wages of laborers, mechanics and other workers employed in any public works by the State, county, city or any public body or any political subdivision or by any under contract for public works," approved June 26, 1941, as amended, (Illinois Compiled Statutes, (820 ILCS 130/1 et.sq.) as amended and

WHEREAS, the aforesaid Act requires that Geneva Township and Geneva Township Road District investigate and ascertain the prevailing rate of wages as defined in said Act for laborers, mechanics and other workers in the locality of Geneva Township employed in performing construction of public works, for Geneva Township.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY the Supervisor and Board of Trustees of Geneva Township and the Highway Commissioner of Geneva Township:

SECTION 1: To the extent and as required by 'An Act regulating wages of laborers, mechanics and other workers engaged in construction of public works coming under the jurisdiction of Geneva Township is hereby ascertained to be the same as the prevailing rates of wages for construction work in the Kane County area, as determined by the Act, Any and all revisions of the prevailing rate of wages by the Department of Labor of the State of Illinois shall supersede the Department's June determination and apply to any and all public works construction undertaken by Geneva Township. The definition of any terms appearing in this Ordinance which are also used in the Act shall be the same as in the Act.

SECTION 2: Nothing herein contained shall be construed to apply said general prevailing rate of wages as herein ascertained to any work or employment except public works construction of Geneva Township to the extent required by the aforesaid Act.

SECTION 3: The Township Clerk shall publicly post or keep available for inspection by any interested party in the main office of Geneva Township this determination or any revisions of such prevailing rate of wage. A copy of this determination or of the current revised determination of prevailing rate of wages then in effect shall be attached to all contract specifications.

SECTION 4: The Township Clerk shall mail a copy of this determination to any employer, and to any association of employees who have filed their names and addresses, requesting copies of any determination stating the particular rates and the particular class of workers whose wages will be affected by such rates.

SECTION 5: The Township Clerk shall promptly file a certified copy of this Ordinance with the Secretary of State Index Division and the Illinois Department of Labor.

SECTION 6: The Township Clerk shall cause to be published in a newspaper of general circulation within the area a copy of this Ordinance, and such publication shall constitute notice that the determination is effective and that this is the determination of this public body.

PASSED THIS 21th day of June, 2018

Trustee Scott Queen

Trustee Sharon R. Brazill

Trustee John Connolly

Trustee Robert Kovacs

Supervisor Patrick Jaeger

Highway Commissioner Mike Abts

Attest: Geoffrey Carreiro
Clerk